

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No.: 6:24-cv-00306

**AMICUS BRIEF OF OSCAR SILVA PEREZ, NATALIE TAYLOR,
SALVADOR DOE, JUSTIN DOE, CARMEN MIRANDA ZAYAS,
RICARDO OCAMPO HERNANDEZ, JESSIKA OCAMPO HERNANDEZ,
FODAY TURAY, JAXHIEL TURAY, GENARO VICENCIO PALOMINO,
CINDY SIQUEIROS MADUENA, AND THE COALITION FOR HUMANE
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE NO PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING..... 2

 A. Texas Has Not Alleged or Proven a Cognizable Injury In Fact..... 3

 B. Texas’s “Evidence” of Injury is Neither Relevant to Nor Probative of Injury in Fact..... 7

 C. Texas Has Not Proven That KFT Causes Any Impact of Consequence to Texas, Much Less That It Causes a Cognizable Injury 11

 D. Texas Has Not Shown This Court Can Redress Any Cognizable Injury 20

II. KFT PAROLE LENDS TRANSPARENCY AND CONSISTENCY TO DHS’S LONG-ESTABLISHED USE OF ITS PAROLE AUTHORITY—WHICH CONGRESS HAS CONSISTENTLY SANCTIONED AND ENCOURAGED. 23

 A. DHS Has Exercised Parole-In-Place Authority For Decades But Requires Clear, Public-Facing Guidance to Facilitate Consistent Adjudication, Access, and Transparency. 24

 B. Congress Preserved and Reaffirmed DHS’s Parole in Place Authority in 2019, Leading Even Conservative Legal Commentators to Recognize the Authority Was Beyond Challenge..... 29

III. KFT-ELIGIBLE FAMILIES LIKE AMICI FACE TRAUMATIC DAILY HARDSHIP FROM A LOSS OF ACCESS TO KFT PAROLE, WHILE TEXAS CANNOT ARTICULATE ANY LEGITIMATE HARDSHIP. 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Garland, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 1645417 (W.D. La. Apr. 16, 2024)..... 11, 13

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA, 568 U.S. 398, 410 (2013)..... 19, 20

Crane v. Johnson, 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. 36 (2024)..... passim

Fulani v. Brady, 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 21

Henderson v. Stalder, 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Louisiana State by & through Louisiana Dep’t of Wildlife & Fisheries v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., 70 F.4th 872 (5th Cir. 2023) 13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 11, 12

Missouri v. Food & Drug Admin, No. 2:22-cv-00223-Z (N.D. Tex. filed Oct. 11, 2024)..... 6

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 34

Texas v. Biden, No. 6:22-CV-00004, 2023 WL 6281319 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2023) ... 34

Texas v. Garland, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 967838 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2024) 11

Texas v. Mayorkas, __F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 3679380 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2024)... 5

Texas v. Mayorkas, No. 6:23-CV-00001, 2024 WL 4355197 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2024)..... 19

Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2024 WL 1021068 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024) 20

Texas v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. 6:23-CV-00007, 2024 WL 1021068 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024) 13

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19

United States v. Texas, 599 U.S. 670, 676 (2023)..... 4, 5, 22

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2) 7

8 C.F.R. § 213a.2 19

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K) 17

8 U.S.C. § 1183a 19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) 23

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020, Pub. L. No.116-92, § 1758(b)(3) (2019).....31

Regulations

89 Fed. Reg. at 67466-6711, 18, 22, 33
 89 Fed. Reg. at 674719
 89 Fed. Reg. at 6748013
 Fed. Reg. at 6747419

Government Documents

165 Cong. Rec. 116, H5631 (daily ed. July 11, 2019),
<https://www.congress.gov/congressional-record/volume-165/issue-116/house-section/article/H5594-7>30
 Citizenship and Immigration Services Ombudsman, Annual Report 2011 (June 29, 2011), <https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/cisomb-annual-report-2011.pdf>28
 Citizenship and Immigration Services Ombudsman, Annual Report 2012 (June 25, 2012) at 23, <https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/cisomb-2012-annualreport.pdf>.....28
 DHS General Counsel, *Clarification of the Relation Between Release under Section 236 and Parole under Section 212(d)(5) of the Immigration and Nationality Act* (Sept. 28, 2007), www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/legal-docs/Coldebella_Memo.pdf.....23
Immigration Needs of America’s Fighting Men and Women: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigr., Citizenship, Refugees, Border Sec., & Int’l L. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 15 (2008), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-110hhr42509/html/CHRG-110hhr42509.htm>26
 INS Commissioner, *Eligibility for Permanent Residence Under the Cuban Adjustment Act Despite Having Arrived at a Place Other than a Designated Port-of-Entry* (Apr. 19, 1999)23
 INS General Counsel, *Authority to Parole Applicants for Admission Who Are Not Also Arriving Aliens*, Legal Op. No. 98-10, 1998 WL 1806685 (Aug. 21, 1998)23
 Letter from Debra Rogers, Acting U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Serv. Ombudsman, to Alejandro Mayorkas, Dir., U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Serv. (May 22, 2013)28

Letter from Hon. Zoe Lofgren, et al., to Janet Napolitano, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (July 9, 2010)26

Letter from Michael Chertoff, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to Senator John F. Kerry (June 21, 2007), <https://bit.ly/3AkeEHnW>26

Memorandum from Jeh Johnson, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to León Rodríguez, Dir., U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Serv. (Nov. 20, 2024)29

USCIS Office of Field Operations, *Processing of Initial Parole or Renewal Parole Requests Presented by Natives or Citizens of Cuba to USCIS Field Offices* (Mar. 4, 2008), <https://www.hsdl.org/c/abstract?docid=21360>23

USCIS Policy Memorandum, *Parole of Spouses, Children and Parents of Active Duty Members of the U.S. Armed Forces, the Selected Reserve of the Ready Reserve, and Former Members of the U.S. Armed Forces or Selected Reserve of the Ready Reserve and the Effect of Parole on Inadmissibility under Immigration and Nationality Act § 212(a)(6)(A)(i)*, PM-602-0091 (Nov. 15, 2013)29

USCIS Policy Memorandum, *Parole of Spouses, Discretionary Options for Designated Spouses, Parents, and Sons and Daughters of Certain Military Personnel, Veterans, and Enlistees*, PM-602-0114 (Nov. 23, 2016).....29

Other Authorities

Andrew R. Arthur, *Why is ‘Parole in Place’ in the NDAA*, Center for Immigration Studies, Dec. 26, 2019, <https://cis.org/Arthur/Why-Parole-Place-NDAA>31

Andrew R. Arthur, *With Choice of Kamala Harris, Biden’s Immigration Plans Become Clearer*, Center for Immigration Studies, Aug. 12, 2020, cis.org/Arthur/Choice-Kamala-Harris-Bidens-Immigration-Plans-Become-Clearer31

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *Soldier’s Immigrant Mother Could Be Among the Last to Benefit from Program*, CBS News, Aug. 22, 2019, <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/parole-in-place-soldiers-immigrant-mother-could-be-among-the-last-to-benefit-from-program/>30

Franco Ordoñez, *Trump Wants to Withdraw Deportation Protections for Families of Active Troops*, NPR, June 27, 2019, [.https://www.npr.org/2019/06/27/736362986/trump-wants-to-withdraw-deportation-protections-for-families-of-active-troops](https://www.npr.org/2019/06/27/736362986/trump-wants-to-withdraw-deportation-protections-for-families-of-active-troops).....30

George Fishman, *Biden/Harris ‘Keeping Families Together’ Scheme Seems Headed for Annulment*, Center for Immigration Studies, Aug. 30, 2024, <https://cis.org/Fishman/BidenHarris-Keeping-Families-Together-Scheme-Seems-Headed-Annulment>32

Gov. Greg Abbott, *2024 Report to the People* 57 (2024),
https://gov.texas.gov/uploads/files/press/2024_Report_to_the_People_of_Texas.pdf
f.....6
